HUGHES
MILL I METER-WAVE
PRODUCTS
MICROWAVE PRODUCTS DIVISION
TECHNICAL MANUAL
FOR
MILLIMETER-WAVE TEMPERATURE COMPENSATED
THERMISTOR MOUNT

LIST OF TABLES
Table Title Page
1-1 Model 4577xH Model Number Structure
1-2 Model 4577xH Thermistor Mount Specifications
1-3
1-4
THERMISTOR MOUNT GENERAL INFORMATION
SECTION 1
GENERAL INFORMATION
1.1 SCOPE AND ORGANIZATION OF THE MANUAL
This manual contains information to install, operate and service the Hughes 4577xH series of
Millimeter-Wave (MMW) Thermistor Mounts. The manual is divided into the following five
sections:
Section 1: General Information
Section 2: Installation
Section 3: Operation Procedure
Section 4: Theory of Operation
Section 5: Repair and Maintenance.
1.2 INTRODUCTION
This section of the manual contains a general description of the Hughes 4577xH Thermistor
Mount including a functional description of the instrument, specifications and available
options.
1.3 GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The Hughes 4577xH MMW Thermistor Mount is designed for use with the Hewlett-Packard
Model 432 series of power meters as shown in Figure 1-1. These Temperature Compensated
Thermistor Mounts are used in the power ranges from 10 jiW (-20 dBm) to 10 mW (+10 dBm)
in the frequency range of 26.5 to 166 GHz in eight waveguide bands. The temperature compen-
sated feature of these mounts provides relatively drift-free operation in a changing ambient envi-
ronment.
Calibration is provided every 5 GHz, with additional calibration points available upon request,
over any waveguide band through WR-10 (75 to 110 GHz). For waveguide bands above
110 GHz, calibration is provided at three frequencies: The two band edges and midband. At
each calibration frequency, a correction factor in + dB is shown on the label of the Thermistor
Mount. This calibration factor takes into account all losses within the Thermistor Mount
including mismatch and efficiency. The correction factor is added to the power meter reading to
yield the value of true power.
A certificate of calibration is supplied with each unit. The thermistor is supplied and calibrated
with an input waveguide section and standard flange for ease of connection and use. Each Model
4577xH Thermistor Mount is designed to provide a low VSWR over its full frequency band with-
out external tuning.
880202-1 1-1
GENERAL INFORMATION THERMISTOR MOUNT
Figure 1-1. MODEL 4577xH THERMISTOR MOUNT WITH HP 432 POWER METER.
1.4 INSTRUMENT IDENTIFICATION
Each Hughes Model 4577xH Thermistor Mount is identified by a label which includes its model
number. Table 1-1 lists the model number structure for the Thermistor Mount. As this table
shows, to order a W-band Thermistor Mount at 94 GHz, specify 45776H-1400, center frequency
94 GHz for a 20 GHz bandwidth unit or a 45776H-1100 for a 75 to 110 GHz full bandwidth.
1.5 SPECIFICATIONS
Table 1-2 lists the specifications for the Model 4577xH Thermistor Mount.
880202-1 1-2
THERMISTOR MOUNT GENERAL INFORMATION
TABLE 1-1
MODEL 4577xH TEMPERATURE COMPENSATED THERMISTOR MOUNT
MODEL NUMBER STRUCTURE
4577xH-xxOO
4577x